
 
 

1101 Texas Avenue South, P.O. Box 9960 
College Station, Texas 77842 

Phone 979.764.3570 / Fax 979.764.3496 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 
DATE:  May 5, 2016  
TO:  Planning and Zoning Commission 
FROM: Carol Cotter, P.E., Asst. City Engineer 
SUBJECT: Semi-Annual Report – Impact Fees 92-01, 97-01, 97-02B, 99-01, 03-02 

 
Local Government Code requires Semi-Annual Reporting in order to monitor the 
progress of impact fees and to determine when an update to the fee study is necessary.  
Additionally, the last Update was completed in November 2013.  There have been no 
major changes in the impact fee programs since that update. Staff recommends that the 
Advisory Committee forward this report to City Council.      
 
The City of College Station Ordinance Chapter 15, Impact Fees, designates the 
Planning and Zoning Commission as the Advisory Committee for review, advisement, 
and monitoring of proposed and existing impact fees.  More specifically, the Advisory 
Committee is established to: 
 

1. Advise and assist the City in adopting Land Use assumptions. 
2. Review the Capital Improvements Plan and file written comments. 
3. Monitor and evaluate implementation of the Capital Improvements Plan. 
4. File semi-annual reports with respect to the progress of the Capital 

Improvements Plan. 
5. Advise the City Council of the need to update or revise the Land Use 

Assumptions, Capital Improvements Plan, and Impact Fees. 
 
Currently the City of College Station has five impact fees in existence of which all 
associated construction is complete.  As noted, all five of the impact fees underwent a 
5-Year Update in 2013 in accordance with State Law.  The following is a current status 
report for each of the five impact fees. (To facilitate review, data from previous 6 months 
are presented in bold font.): 



92-01  Sanitary Sewer ( Graham Road ) ( 508 ac. ) __                 $339.63/LUE                       
This fee was initially implemented in 1992 at $152.18 /LUE and was revised in 1996 
to $289.77/LUE after approval of updated Land use Assumptions and Capital 
Improvements Plan (CIP), revised again to the $232.04/LUE in 2000, revised again 
to $316.07 in 2008, and to the current amount in November of 2013. The CIP 
consisted of three phases originally estimated at $543,000 which have all been 
completed at a combined cost of $473,518.72. Fees collected over the last 
reporting period are $0.00 for total amount of $324,292.38 (per Account #92509000 
4560). The remaining amount eligible for collection is about $42,682.  The total 
amount to be recovered through impact fees is anticipated at 77% of original 
construction cost.      
 
97-01  Sanitary Sewer ( Spring Creek – Pebble Hills) ( 2000 ac.)        $144.01/LUE 
This fee was implemented in December 1997 at $349.55/LUE, was revised to 
$98.39 in 2008, and was revised to the current amount in November of 2013.. The 
CIP consisted of Phase I (east of Hwy 6) and Phase II (west of Hwy 6).  Phase I 
estimated to cost $1,000,000 was completed in 1999 at a cost of $631,214.59. 
Phase II was estimated to cost $1,350,000 and was completed at a cost of 
$813,752.00. The total actual cost was $1,444,966.59.  Fees collected over the last 
reporting period are $17,569.15 for total amount of $672,674.99 (per Acct 
#92519000 4560). The remaining amount eligible for collection is about $753,467.  
The total amount to be recovered through impact fees is anticipated at 98% of 
original construction cost.      
 
97-02B  Sanitary Sewer ( Alum Creek – Nantucket) ( 608 ac. )     $44.71/LUE 
This fee was implemented in December 1997 at $243.38/LUE, was revised to 
$59.42 in 2008, and was revised to the current amount in November of 2013. The 
CIP consisted of running a 15" sanitary sewer line from the south end of the College 
Station Business Park westerly along Alum Creek to the east ROW of Highway 6. 
The project was estimated to cost $390,000 and was completed in 1999 at a cost of 
$214,270.87.  Fees collected over the last reporting period are $223.55 for total 
amount of $25,814.04 (per Acct #92529000 4560). The remaining amount eligible 
for collection is about $100,130.  The total amount to be recovered through impact 
fees is anticipated at 57% of original construction cost.      
 
99-01  Water ( Harley )( 158 ac. )              $996.03/LUE 
This fee was implemented in April 1999 at $550.00/LUE, was revised to $769.91 in 
2008, and was revised to the current amount in November of 2013. The CIP 
consisted of running an 18" water line south along the east ROW of Highway 6 
approximately 4800'. The line was estimated to cost $312,000 (the impact fee is 
based on an 8" line @ $165,000). A 2400' section of the 18" line was constructed in 
1999 from the south end at a total cost of $342,977.73.  Fees collected over the last 
reporting period are $0.00 for total amount of $72,211.11 (per Acct #92409000 
4560). The remaining amount eligible for collection is about $272,374.  The total 
amount to be recovered through impact fees is anticipated at 99% of original 
construction cost.      



03-02  Sanitary Sewer ( Steeplechase ) ( 715 ac. )                          $144.87/LUE 
This fee was initially implemented in June 2003 at $300.00/LUE, was revised to 
$357.74 in 2009, and was revised to the current amount in November of 2013.  This 
CIP was constructed in two phases of sanitary sewer line construction in 
compliance with the proposed construction in the original report establishing the 
fee.  Phase one crossed Wellborn Road and terminated at Old Wellborn Road 
consisting of 2,347 linear feet of 18 inch sewer line with a construction cost of 
$296,642.  Phase two was completed in 2006 and continued the line along Old 
Wellborn Road and terminated across RPR West.  Phase two consisted of 6,281 
linear feet of 12 inch line and 2,062 linear feet of 18 inch line for a construction cost 
of $529,088 and a land cost of $87,133.  The design cost for the combined phases 
was $148,023.  The total actual cost was $1,091,886 which was less than the 
original report estimated at $1,596,137.  Fees collected over the last reporting 
period are $25,207.38 for total amount of $236,787.08 (per Acct #253-0000-287.51-
13). The remaining amount eligible for collection is about $836,683.  The total 
amount to be recovered through impact fees is anticipated at 94% of original 
construction cost.      
 

  
 

Impact Fee Area 
Effective 
Buildout 

LUE 

Current 
Impact Fee 

Rate 

 
Amount 

Collected 

Remaining Capital 
Investment to 

Recoup 
92-01 Graham 1710  $ 339.63 $324,292 $ 42,682 
97-01 Spring Creek 8565 $ 144.01 $672,675 $753,467 
97-02B Alum 2656  $ 44.71 $25,814 $100,130 
99-01 Harley 396  $ 996.03 $72,211 $272,374 
03-02 Steeplechase 7051 $ 144.87 $236,787 $836,683 
  Total $1,331,779 $2,005,336 

 
 

 
Attachments:  Impact Fee Service Areas Map 
 Current Land Use Map per Impact Fee Area 
  
  





 

  

       

 

           



 

 

  

 

  



        

 

 


